

**SC No. 433/2022**  
**STATE Vs. ISMAEL**  
**FIR No. 428/2022**  
**PS Tilak Nagar**

**03.05.2025**

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused is present with Ld. Counsel.

File perused. Heard.

Record reveals that NBWs issued against the accused on the LDOH were stayed till today vide order dt. 21.03.2025.

Record reveals that NBWs were also issued against the accused vide order dt. 28.09.2024 and on the prayer of the accused, the same were cancelled and opportunity was given to him to be careful in future, but it vain. Thereafter, accused again remained absent on the LDOH also. Further, no reasonable explanation is given by the accused for his absence/non-appearance on the LDOH.

Considering the facts of the case, NBWs issued against the accused is hereby cancelled subject to fine of Rs. 5000/-. Part amount of fine of Rs. 1000/- paid.

At this stage, accused prays for some time to deposit the remaining fine of Rs. 4000/- . Heard. Allowed. Let the same be paid by the accused on or before the NDOH i.e. 13.05.2025.

**(Satvir Singh Lamba)**  
**ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))**  
**THC/Delhi/03.05.2025**