

SC 433/2022
STATE Vs. ISMAEL
FIR no. 428/2022
PS Tilak Nagar

24.03.2026

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Process Server HC Mahesh is present.

File perused. Heard.

Considering the appearance of the HC Mahesh, B/Ws issued against him are cancelled.

Process u/s 82 Cr. PC. issued against the accused Ismael received back duly executed. Report perused. Process server HC Mahesh submitted that he has duly executed the process u/s 82 Cr. P.C. against the accused Ismael. Statement of process server HC Mahesh recorded to this effect separately.

I am satisfied that the process under section u/s 84 BNSS (Old Section 82 Cr. P.C.) against the accused was properly executed at the address of the accused, where from it is clear that accused Ismael is absconding or has concealed himself. Accordingly, the accused Ismael is declared as Proclaimed Person/Absconder.

All the other witnesses are police officials and government officials.

Hence, present case file be consigned to record room with liberty to revive as and when accused will be arrested.

(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)
ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),
WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/24.03.2026